

No. 06-1181

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SAMSON TAIWO DADA,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

PETER D. KEISLER,  
ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

SETH P. WAXMAN  
RACHEL Z. STUTZ  
MICHAEL J. GOTTLIEB  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000

RAED GONZALEZ  
QUAN, BURDETTE & PEREZ, P.C.  
5177 Richmond Avenue  
Suite 800  
Houston, TX 77056  
(713) 625-9225

CHRISTOPHER J. MEADE  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANNE K. SMALL  
ELOISE PASACHOFF  
JODIE MORSE  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
399 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 230-8800

MEGAN BARBERO  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 526-6000

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED .....	2
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. The Statutes And Regulations Govern- ing Motions To Reopen And Voluntary Departure .....	2
1. Motions To Reopen .....	2
2. Voluntary Departure .....	5
3. The Intersection Of The Statutes And Regulations .....	8
B. Factual Background .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. UNDER BASIC STATUTORY INTERPRETA- TION PRINCIPLES AND THIS COURT'S PRECEDENTS, A TIMELY MOTION TO RE- OPEN TOLLS THE VOLUNTARY DEPARTURE PERIOD .....	12
A. This Court's Precedents Support A Construction That Preserves A Volun- tary Departure Recipient's Right To A Motion To Reopen .....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
1. Reading the statute as a whole requires tolling here .....	13
2. This Court should not presume that Congress created a Hobson’s choice or an arbitrary system .....	21
B. The Statutory Structure Does Not Require Voluntary Departure Recipients To Explicitly Or Implicitly Waive Their Motions To Reopen Or Other Administrative Appeals .....	24
C. The 1996 Amendments Indicate That Congress Did Not Intend To Privilege Criminal Aliens Over The Favored Class Of Aliens Eligible For Voluntary Departure .....	29
D. In Other Contexts, This Court Has Concluded That A Motion To Reopen Or Reconsider Tolls An Otherwise Applicable Statutory Time Period .....	34
II. CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE STRONGLY FAVORS AN INTERPRETATION THAT PERMITS TOLLING .....	38
A. A No-Tolling Rule Would Raise “Serious Constitutional Doubts” Under The Due Process Clause .....	39
1. A no-tolling rule implicates liberty interests protected by the Due Process Clause .....	39

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
2. A no-tolling rule raises due process concerns over aliens’ property interests in motions to reopen.....	42
B. The Arbitrary Treatment Of Aliens Granted Voluntary Departure Under A No-Tolling Rule Raises Equal Protection Concerns.....	46
C. The Constitutional Avoidance Canon Favors A Construction Of The Statute That Permits Tolling .....	47
III. AT A MINIMUM, THE COURT SHOULD TOLL THE VOLUNTARY DEPARTURE PERIOD IN THIS CASE.....	49
CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

	Page(s)
<i>American Manufacturers Mutual Insurance Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	44
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974).....	45
<i>Azarte v. Ashcroft</i> , 394 F.3d 1278 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	9, 10
<i>Banda-Ortiz v. Gonzales</i> , 445 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1874 (2007) ....	9, 11, 25, 29, 45
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005) .....	27
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2360 (2007) .....	36, 37
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945).....	39, 41
<i>Brockett v. Brockett</i> , 43 U.S. (2 How.) 238 (1844) .....	34
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1942).....	39
<i>Chedad v. Gonzales</i> , 497 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2007).....	9, 25, 29
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	23
<i>Chew Hoy Quong v. White</i> , 244 F. 749 (9th Cir. 1917) .....	3
<i>City of Cuyahoga Falls v. Buckeye Community Hope Foundation</i> , 538 U.S. 188 (2003) .....	46
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	38, 47, 48
<i>Clymore v. United States</i> , 217 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2000).....	50
<i>Cook County, Illinois v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003) .....	26
<i>Costello v. INS</i> , 376 U.S. 120 (1964) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dekoladenu v. Gonzales</i> , 459 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 2006), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> (U.S. Mar. 22, 2007) (No. 06-1285) .....	9, 25, 29
<i>Delgadillo v. Carmichael</i> , 332 U.S. 388 (1947).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	29, 39, 40
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889).....	40
<i>Digital Equipment Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994) .....	14
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building &amp; Construction Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	47
<i>Ex parte Chan Shee</i> , 236 F. 579 (N.D. Cal. 1916) .....	3
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948) .....	21
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954) .....	39
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	31
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1610 (2007).....	48
<i>Harrison v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980) .....	19
<i>ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987) .....	34
<i>INS v. Doherty</i> , 502 U.S. 314 (1992) .....	3
<i>INS v. Rios-Pineda</i> , 471 U.S. 444 (1985) .....	3
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>James v. Strange</i> , 407 U.S. 128 (1972).....	46
<i>Jay v. Boyd</i> , 351 U.S. 345 (1956) .....	44
<i>Kanivets v. Gonzales</i> , 424 F.3d 330 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	9, 10
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991) .....	13
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982) .....	43, 44, 45, 46, 47
<i>Matter of A-M-</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 737 (BIA 2005) .....	19, 37
<i>Matter of Arguelles-Campos</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 811 (BIA 1999) .....	26, 31
<i>Matter of Arriazola-Hernandez</i> , 2007 WL 2463984 (BIA July 31, 2007).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Barragan-Toro</i> , 2007 WL 2074428 (BIA June 14, 2007).....	23, 40
<i>Matter of Bastos Borges</i> , 2007 WL 1192549 (BIA Mar. 30, 2007).....	22, 40
<i>Matter of Chouliaris</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 168 (BIA 1977) .....	19, 37
<i>Matter of Estrada-Campos</i> , 2007 WL 2463956 (BIA Aug. 3, 2007).....	22
<i>Matter of Guerrero</i> , 2007 WL 2299599 (BIA July 23, 2007).....	22
<i>Matter of Madramuthu</i> , 2007 WL 1129362 (BIA Feb. 13, 2007) .....	22
<i>Matter of Mendiola</i> , 2007 WL 2074492 (BIA June 11, 2007).....	22
<i>Matter of Ocampo-Ugalde</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1301 (BIA 2000) .....	27
<i>Matter of Patino</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 74 (BIA 2001).....	27, 49
<i>Matter of Raja</i> , 2007 WL 1168550 (BIA Mar. 2, 2007) .....	22
<i>Matter of Shaar</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 541 (BIA 1996).....	20
<i>Matter of Villegas Aguirre</i> , 13 I. & N. Dec. 139 (BIA 1969) .....	19, 38
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990).....	34, 36, 37
<i>Morse v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 151 (1926).....	34, 35
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950) .....	43
<i>Navarro-Miranda v. Ashcroft</i> , 330 F.3d 672 (5th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995) .....	31
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922) .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Nixon v. Missouri Municipal League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004) .....	33
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Authority v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998) .....	41, 42
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....	39
<i>Reynoso-Cisneros v. Gonzales</i> , 491 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Rinaldi v. Yeager</i> , 384 U.S. 305 (1966).....	46
<i>Rotimi v. Gonzales</i> , 473 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	24
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995).....	46
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Iowa Department of Revenue</i> , 488 U.S. 19 (1988) .....	13
<i>Shiver v. United States</i> , 159 U.S. 491 (1895) .....	18
<i>Sidikhouya v. Gonzales</i> , 407 F.3d 950 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	9, 10, 49
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005) .....	32, 33
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	21, 22, 34, 35, 37
<i>Tulsa Professional Collection Services, Inc., v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988) .....	44
<i>Ugokwe v. U.S. Attorney General</i> , 453 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>United States v. Dieter</i> , 429 U.S. 6 (1976).....	34, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Healy</i> , 376 U.S. 75 (1964) .....	34, 36
<i>United States v. Ibarra</i> , 502 U.S. 1 (1991) .....	34, 35, 50
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	24
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Lopez</i> , 481 U.S. 828 (1987) .....	27, 49
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984).....	13
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992) .....	23
<i>United States v. Witkovich</i> , 353 U.S. 194 (1957) .....	14, 18, 48
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954) .....	41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980).....	40, 43, 45
<i>William v. Gonzales</i> , 499 F.3d 329 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	21
<i>Winkelman ex rel. Winkelman v. Parma City School District</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1994 (2007).....	26
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	40, 41
<i>Yamataya v. Fisher</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903).....	39
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002) .....	37, 49
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....	41, 48

**STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES**

Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1101, <i>et seq.</i>	
§ 1101(a)(43) .....	30
§ 1101(a)(47) .....	36
§ 1105a(a)(6) (1994).....	35
§ 1105a(c) (1994).....	28
§ 1158.....	6
§ 1182(a)(9) .....	29
§ 1182(c) (1994).....	6
§ 1182(h).....	7
§ 1182(i) .....	7
§ 1187(b).....	25
§ 1226(c) .....	30
§ 1226a(a)(5) .....	17
§ 1227(a)(1) .....	7
§ 1229a.....	39
§ 1229a(c)(6).....	4, 17
§ 1229a(c)(7).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1229a(d).....	25
§ 1229b(a).....	6, 30
§ 1229b(b).....	6
§ 1229c .....	2, 11
§ 1229c(a) .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§ 1229c(a)(1).....	2, 5, 17, 30
§ 1229c(a)(2).....	7, 17
§ 1229c(b).....	2, 6
§ 1229c(b)(1).....	2, 5, 7, 17, 30
§ 1229c(b)(2).....	7, 17
§ 1229c(d)(1).....	7, 8, 20
§ 1229c(d)(3).....	7, 28, 49
§ 1231(b)(3).....	6
§ 1252(b) (1994).....	6
§ 1252(b)(3).....	28
§ 1252(b)(6).....	35
§ 1252(g) (1994).....	6
§ 1252b(e)(2) (1994).....	6
§ 1254(e) (1994).....	6, 20
§ 1254a.....	6
§ 1255.....	6
§ 1259.....	7
18 U.S.C. § 3731.....	35
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2101(c).....	36
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978 (codified as amended in vari- ous sections of 8 U.S.C.).....	3
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Re- sponsibility Act, Pub. L. No. 104-208, div. C, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996) (codified as amended in various sections of 8 U.S.C.).....	3, 4, 25, 28, 30
8 C.F.R.	
§ 3.2 (1989).....	3
§ 3.2 (1994).....	4
§ 241.6.....	31
§ 1003.1(e)(5).....	5
§ 1003.1(e)(6).....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§ 1003.2(c)(1).....	5
§ 1003.2(d).....	2, 8, 21, 31
§ 1003.2(f).....	31
§ 1003.25(b)(6).....	25
§ 1240.26(b)(1).....	6, 25
§ 1240.26(c).....	26
§ 1240.26(d).....	36
§ 1240.26(h).....	24
§ 1241.1(f).....	37
23 Fed. Reg. 9,115 (Nov. 26, 1958).....	2, 4
59 Fed. Reg. 29,386 (June 7, 1994).....	4
60 Fed. Reg. 24,573 (May 9, 1995).....	4
61 Fed. Reg. 18,900 (Apr. 29, 1996).....	4
62 Fed. Reg. 10,312 (Mar. 6, 1997).....	6, 8, 18, 24, 26
67 Fed. Reg. 54,878 (Aug. 26, 2002).....	5, 23, 24
S. Ct. R. 13.....	36

## LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

142 Cong. Rec. S4592 (May 2, 1996).....	32
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 101-955 (1990), <i>as re-</i> <i>printed in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6784.....	4
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996).....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 104-469, pt. 1 (1996).....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 104-22 (1995).....	30
S. Rep. No. 104-48 (1995).....	30, 32
S. Rep. No. 104-249 (1996).....	19
<i>Criminal Aliens in the United States: Hearings</i> <i>Before the Permanent Subcommittee on In-</i> <i>vestigations of the Senate Committee on</i> <i>Governmental Affairs</i> , 103d Cong. (1993).....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Attorney General’s Report to Congress on Consolidation of Requests for Relief from Deportation (1991)</i> .....	3
DHS, <i>Performance Budget Overview (FY 2007)</i> , available at <a href="http://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/Budget_PBO_FY2007.pdf">http://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/Budget_PBO_FY2007.pdf</a> .....	31
DOJ Executive Office for Immigration Review, <i>FY 2006 Statistical Year Book (2007)</i> , available at <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/eoir/statspub/fy06syb.pdf">http://www.usdoj.gov/eoir/statspub/fy06syb.pdf</a> .....	5
68 Interpreter Releases 907 (July 22, 1991) .....	4
